been considered and the recoverable amount derived from these shows a recoverable amount in excess of the carrying value.
The key assumptions and sensitivities are set out below:

   Change in assumption
   Impact on fair value
   Assumption   of the brand

+1% –1%
£’m £’m

Royalty rate 3.2% 1.3 (1.3)
Discount rate 9.75% (0.5) 0.7

If forecasted revenues were to change by +/-10 % in every year it would have the effect of a decrease/increase in the fair value
of the brand of £0.4 million.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

CAMELLIA PLC

84

20 Property, plant and equipment
Fixtures,

Bearer Land and Plant and fittings and
plants buildings machinery equipment Total

Group £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m
Deemed cost
At 1 January 2023 137.0 80.9 89.5 14.4 321.8
Exchange differences (26.0) (9.9) (11.5) (1.4) (48.8)
Additions 4.3 2.6 3.2 0.9 11.0
Disposals (1.1) (0.1) (1.6) (0.6) (3.4)
Transfer between categories – (0.2) 1.1 (0.9) –
Reclassification to held for sale – 1.0 – – 1.0

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
At 1 January 2024 114.2 74.3 80.7 12.4 281.6
Exchange differences 1.9 2.5 0.9 0.4 5.7
Additions 3.8 2.2 2.8 0.6 9.4
Disposals (4.0) (9.9) (7.1) (0.9) (21.9)
Reclassification to investment properties – (0.2) – – (0.2)

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
At 31 December 2024 115.9 68.9 77.3 12.5 274.6

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Depreciation
At 1 January 2023 38.0 31.1 59.7 8.5 137.3
Exchange differences (8.0) (4.1) (7.2) (1.0) (20.3)
Charge for the year 3.8 1.9 4.3 0.5 10.5
Disposals (0.6) (0.5) (0.7) (0.4) (2.2)
Transfer between categories – 0.2 0.2 (0.4) –
Impairment provision - Bardsley 0.5 2.6 1.1 0.3 4.5

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
At 1 January 2024 33.7 31.2 57.4 7.5 129.8
Exchange differences 0.7 1.1 0.7 0.4 2.9
Charge for the year 3.3 1.6 3.8 0.4 9.1
Disposals (3.8) (4.1) (6.3) (0.7) (14.9)
Transfer between categories 0.2 (0.2) – – –
Impairment provision - Bardsley – 1.1 – – 1.1

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
At 31 December 2024 34.1 30.7 55.6 7.6 128.0

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Net book value at 31 December 2024 81.8 38.2 21.7 4.9 146.6

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Net book value at 31 December 2023 80.5 43.1 23.3 4.9 151.8

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Assets in the course of construction
included in the above:
At 1 January 2023 9.7 0.7 0.9 – 11.3
Exchange differences (1.1) (0.1) (0.1) – (1.3)
Additions 3.2 1.2 0.9 0.1 5.4
Transfer upon completion (1.9) (1.0) (1.5) (0.1) (4.5)
Disposals (0.2) – – – (0.2)
Impairment provision - Bardsley (0.5) (0.1) – – (0.6)

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Net book value at 1 January 2024 9.2 0.7 0.2 – 10.1
Additions 3.0 1.2 0.6 0.1 4.9
Transfer upon completion (2.2) (0.5) (0.5) – (3.2)
Disposals (0.1) – – – (0.1)

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Net book value at 31 December 2024 9.9 1.4 0.3 0.1 11.7

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

The impairment of £1.1 million relates to Bardsley England’s packhouse which was recognised in the first half of 2024 due to
a reduction in its recoverable value.

CAMELLIA PLC

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

85

21 Right-of-use assets
Land and Plant and
buildings machinery Total

£’m £’m £’m
Group
Deemed cost
At 1 January 2023 28.4 2.3 30.7
Exchange differences (0.9) (0.2) (1.1)
Additions 1.0 0.5 1.5
Disposals (11.3) (0.5) (11.8)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
At 1 January 2024 17.2 2.1 19.3
Exchange differences 0.2 – 0.2